CSR 10–6.060 requires a permit for 
construction of, or major modification 
to, an installation with potential to 
annually emit one hundred (100) tons or 
more of a nonattainment pollutant, or a 
permit for a modification at a major 
source with potential to annually emit 
one thousand two hundred (1,200) 
pounds of lead. The SIP call did not 
require revision to these rules. Both 
rules have been previously approved by 
EPA as part of the SIP, as meeting the 
requirements of section 173 of the Clean 
Air Act, and EPA implementing rules in 
40 CFR 51.165.